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Schedule 

Attachment 5 consists of the following items: 

 Work Plan. Attachment 5 provides a detailed schedule of the proposed project. 

 
 
Introduction  

The Las Vegas and San Pedro Creeks Union Pacific Railroad Bridge Replacement Project (UPRR 
Bridge Project) proposal contains an attractive schedule as the State will realize the benefits of 
its grant investment. The project is ready to proceed to final design and full flood control 
benefits will be realized with 1.5 years of the grant award. In particular: 
 
• The planning and environmental documentation has been completed for the UPPR Bridge 

Project. 
• The project design will be completed within six months of the grant award date of August 

15, 2013. 
• Construction will be completed by December 2014 as there is only one construction cycle. 
• All flood control benefits will be realized 1.5 years from the award date of August 15, 

2013. 
 

Based on review of the project Work Plan (Attachment 3), detailed projects budget 
(Attachment 4), and the project schedule, the schedule is reasonable to implement.  
 
Readiness to Proceed 

The following schedule provides a detailed summary of all the important milestones for the 
project’s readiness to proceed, including planning (includes assessments and evaluations), 
design/engineering, environmental documentation, permit acquisition, and bid solicitation. The 
post completion report will be submitted yearly for ten years per pages 4 through 5 in the Prop 
1E Template1

 
 and is not shown in the attached Gantt schedule.  

                                                           
1 http://www.water.ca.gov/irwm/grants/resourceslinks.cfm 
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ID Task Name Start Finish Duration Predecessors

1 Las Vegas and San Pedro Creeks Union Pacific Railroad Bridge Replacement Project Mon 1/3/11 Fri 12/26/14 1051 days

2 Grant Award Date Thu 8/15/13 Thu 8/15/13 0 days

(a) 3 Row (a) Direct Project Administration Mon 4/2/12 Fri 12/26/14 722 days

4 Task 1: Project Administration Mon 4/2/12 Wed 12/24/14 720 days

5 Project Administration Mon 4/2/12 Wed 12/24/14 36 mons
6 Development of Financing Mon 4/2/12 Wed 12/24/14 36 mons
7 Development of Data Management Mon 4/2/12 Wed 12/24/14 36 mons
8 UPRR Memorandum of Understanding Mon 1/7/13 Fri 3/1/13 2 mons
9 Project Management Plan Thu 8/15/13 Tue 9/10/13 1 mon

10 Task 2: Labor Compliance Program (LCP) Tue 2/4/14 Fri 9/12/14 160 days 36SS

11 Development of LCP and Third-party LCP Administrator Tue 2/4/14 Fri 9/12/14 8 mons
12 Compliance Monitoring Unit Fri 9/12/14 Fri 9/12/14 1 day 11SS
13 Task 3: Reporting Mon 9/2/13 Mon 12/1/14 328 days

14 Quarterly Reports Mon 9/2/13 Mon 12/1/14 328 days

21 Annual Reports Mon 9/2/13 Mon 9/1/14 263 days

24       Final Report Mon 12/1/14 Fri 12/26/14 1 mon

(c) 25 Row (c) Planning / Design / Engineering / Environmental Documentation Mon 1/3/11 Wed 11/20/13 761 days

26    Task 4: Assessment and Evaluation (complete) Mon 1/3/11 Thu 1/17/13 27 mons

27    Task 5: Final Design Tue 10/2/12 Wed 11/20/13 300 days

28 60% PS&E Design (complete) Tue 10/2/12 Fri 1/18/13 4 mons

29 90% PS&E Design Submittal Mon 2/4/13 Wed 9/11/13 8 mons 28FS+10 days

30 100% (Final) PS&E Design Thu 9/26/13 Wed 11/20/13 2 mons 29

31    Task 6: Environmental Documentation Mon 9/12/11 Thu 1/26/12 99 days

32 MND (complete) Mon 9/12/11 Mon 9/12/11 0 days
33 NEPA/CEQA CE (complete) Thu 1/26/12 Thu 1/26/12 0 days

34    Task 7: Permitting (complete) Mon 4/2/12 Wed 12/5/12 9 mons
(d) 35 Row (d) Construction / Implementation Mon 12/2/13 Fri 9/26/14 217 days

36 Task 8: Construction Contracting Mon 12/2/13 Mon 2/24/14 62 days

37 Preparation of Bid Packages Mon 12/2/13 Fri 12/27/13 1 mon

38 Advertise, Bid and Award Project Wed 1/1/14 Mon 2/24/14 2 mons 37FS+2 days

39 Task 9: Construction Mon 2/24/14 Fri 9/26/14 156 days

40 Subtask 9.1: Mobilization and Site Preparation Mon 2/24/14 Fri 3/7/14 11 days
41 Mobilization Mon 2/24/14 Fri 3/7/14 11 days 38FS-1 day
42 Construction Survey Mon 2/24/14 Fri 3/7/14 11 days 38FS-1 day

43 Subtask 9.2: Project Construction Fri 3/7/14 Tue 9/2/14 128 days
44 Construction Fri 3/7/14 Tue 9/2/14 6.4 mons

45 Subtask 9.3: Performance Testing and Demobilization Mon 9/1/14 Fri 9/26/14 20 days
46 Geotechnical Materials Testing Mon 9/1/14 Fri 9/5/14 5 days 44FS-2 days
47 Demobilization Mon 9/1/14 Fri 9/26/14 1 mon 44FS-2 days

(e) 48      Row (e) Environmental Compliance/ Mitigation/ Enhancement Mon 2/3/14 Wed 12/24/14 234 days

49      Task 10: Environmental Compliance/Mitigation/Enhancement Mon 2/3/14 Wed 12/24/14 234 days

50 Environmental Compliance Thu 9/4/14 Wed 12/24/14 4 mons
51 Development of Performance Measures and Monitoring Plan Mon 2/3/14 Fri 2/28/14 1 mon

(f) 52      Row (f) Construction Administration Tue 12/31/13 Wed 12/31/14 263 days

53      Task 11: Construction Administration (Management) Tue 12/31/13 Wed 12/31/14 263 days

54 Submit Quarterly Construction Reports Tue 12/31/13 Fri 9/19/14 190 days
59 Final Construction Report Wed 12/31/14 Wed 12/31/14 0 days
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